

No. 22-660

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TREVOR MURRAY, PETITIONER

v.

UBS SECURITIES LLC; UBS AG

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JANET GALERIA
TYLER S. BADGLEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
*1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	6
A plaintiff must prove retaliatory intent to prevail in a civil action under 18 U.S.C. 1514A	6
A. The text of Section 1514A demonstrates that retaliatory intent is an element of a plaintiff's claim.....	7
B. Section 1514A's incorporation of AIR-21's burden-of-proof provisions does not eliminate the requirement for a plaintiff to prove retaliatory intent	15
C. The contrary interpretation of Section 1514A would interfere with the employer-employee relationship	22
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. George W. Cochran & Co.</i> , 597 A.2d 28 (D.C. 1991)	12
<i>Armstrong v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 880 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	14
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	14
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	21
<i>Carver v. Lehman</i> , 558 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Cornelius v. Nutt</i> , 472 U.S. 648 (1985)	18
<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Institute</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023)	10, 11
<i>General Building Contractors Association</i> <i>v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	16
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	10
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	10, 12
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	12
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Administrative Review</i> <i>Board</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	8
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	15
<i>Nielsen v. AECOM Technology Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	10
<i>Rehfield v. Diocese of Joliet</i> , 182 N.E.3d 123 (Ill. 2021)	11
<i>Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bancorp Investments, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	9
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	16
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2012)	7, 8
<i>Shovelin v. Central New Mexico Electric</i> <i>Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 850 P.2d 996 (N.M. 1993)	11
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	12
<i>Township of Tinicum v. Department</i> <i>of Transportation</i> , 582 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 4 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	8

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>University of Texas Southwest Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	12, 16
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	9
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/Peace Education Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	18
<i>Worley v. Providence Physician Services Co.</i> , 307 P.3d 759 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	11
Statutes and rules:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602.....	10
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1)	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253	9, 13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1).....	9
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-438, 88 Stat. 1233.....	19
42 U.S.C. 5851	19
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	2, 11, 21
§ 806(a), 116 Stat. 802.....	11
18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	2-22
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a).....	3-8, 16-18, 20
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)	23
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b).....	4, 5, 7, 15-18
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(C)	7, 15, 16
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 106-181, 114 Stat. 61 (2000)	4, 5, 7, 15-22
49 U.S.C. 42121	17
49 U.S.C. 42121(a).....	17, 20
49 U.S.C. 42121(b).....	7, 15
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(i).....	16

IV

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)	7, 16, 17, 20
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv).....	7, 16, 23
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989,	
Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16.....	5, 19-22
5 U.S.C. 1221(e).....	20
5 U.S.C. 7121(e)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. 1981.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30-36	24
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2011)	9
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	15
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	9
S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	22
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	9, 11
Jay Wexler, <i>Fun with Reverse 'Ejusdem Generis,'</i> 105 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2020)	8
